

Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

Via Electronic Mail (Mark.Christie@scc.virginia.gov)

The Honorable Mark C. Christie Office of the Commissioners State Corporation Commission P.O. Box 1197 Richmond, Virginia 23218

Dear Commissioner Christie:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)

Noelle J. Coates Senior Counsel - Regulatory

Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com



Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

Via Electronic Mail (Jehmal.Hudson@scc.virginia.gov)

Noelle J. Coates Senior Counsel - Regulatory Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com The Honorable Jehmal T. Hudson Office of the Commissioners State Corporation Commission P.O. Box 1197 Richmond, Virginia 23218

Dear Commissioner Hudson:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)



Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

Via Electronic Mail (Judy. Jagdmann@scc. virginia.gov)

The Honorable Judith Williams Jagdmann Office of the Commissioners **State Corporation Commission** P.O. Box 1197 Richmond, Virginia 23218

Dear Commissioner Jagdmann:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)

Noelle J. Coates Senior Counsel - Regulatory

Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com



Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

Governor Ralph S. Northam Commonwealth of Virginia P.O. Box 1475 Richmond, VA 23218

Noelle J. Coates Senior Counsel - Regulatory Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com

Dear Governor Northam:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)



Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

Via Electronic Mail (district35@senate.virginia.gov)

The Honorable Richard L. Saslaw Chair, Commerce and Labor Committee Senate of Virginia P.O. Box 1856 Springfield, Virginia 22151-0856

Dear Senator Saslaw:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)

Noelle J. Coates

Senior Counsel - Regulatory Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com



Legal Department

American Electric Power 1051 E Cary Street, Suite 1100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 AEP.com

December 1, 2020

<u>Via Electronic Mail (DelJWard@house.virginia.gov)</u>

The Honorable Jeion A. Ward Chair, Labor and Commerce Committee Virginia House of Delegates P.O. Box 7310 Hampton, Virginia 23666

Dear Delegate Ward:

Please find enclosed, as required by Section 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia, the report of Appalachian Power Company regarding the status of its pilot program for municipal net energy metering.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Noelle J. Coates

Enclosure

cc: DLAS (reportdocs@dlas.virginia.gov)

Noelle J. Coates

Senior Counsel - Regulatory Services (804) 698-5541 (P) (804) 698-5526 (F) njcoates@aep.com

Appalachian Power Company Report on Municipal Net Energy Metering PUR-2019-00182

Summary

This report will cover the status of the Appalachian Power Company's (the "Company") pilot program for municipal net energy metering ("Pilot Program") pursuant to § 56-585.1:8 of the Code of Virginia.

Municipal Net Energy Metering Progam¹

The Pilot Program will allow a Municipal Customer-Generator in the Company's Virginia service territory that generates electricity from a renewable fuel generator owned and operated by a single municipality, which is located on such Municipal Customer-Generator's premises, in an amount that exceeds the electricity consumed by such Municipal Customer Generator to have the Company credit one or more Metered Account(s) of Target Account(s). The Municipal Customer-Generator shall direct the Company to provide compensation for the Municipal Customer-Generator's Excess Generation on an annual basis. The Municipal Customer-Generator may direct the Company to apportion the Municipal Customer Generator's Excess Generation to the Metered Account(s) of Target Account(s) in the same Municipality (and in the case of a Target School within the public school division of the same Municipality), such that the generation energy charges on the electric bills of such Metered Account(s) of the Target Account(s) would be reduced by the amount of the Excess Generation kilowatt-hours ("kWh") apportioned to the Metered Account(s). The amount of generating capacity of the Municipal Customer-Generators shall not exceed an aggregate of five megawatts ("MW") The initial term of the Pilot Program shall be for six (6) years.

Reports to the General Assembly

The Company shall submit a report to the General Assembly and contemporaneously provide a copy to the Commission by December 1 of each year the Pilot Program is in effect, commencing in 2020, regarding the status of the Pilot Program's enrollment and any other information the Company deems appropriate. At a minimum, the report must include (i) number of Municipal Customer-Generators enrolled; (ii) amount of Excess Generation; (iii) number of Metered Account(s) and Target Account(s); (iv) aggregate amount of bill credits by customer; (v) number and type of Municipal Customer-Generator(s); and (vi) administrative costs in aggregate on average by customer. As of the date of this report, the Company does not have any customers participating in the Municipal Net Metering Program. However, "Exhibit A" will be the format the Company intends to use for future reports.

¹ Certain terms are described in the Guidelines For Municipal Excess Renewable Generation Pilot Program in Case No. PUR-2019-000182.

Administrative costs in aggregate on avg by customer															
Aggregate Amount of bill credits by customer															
% of Excess Gen. to be applied to Target Accounts credits by customer credits by customer															
Metered/Target Accounts	1)	2)	1)	2)	1)	2)									
Excess Generation															
Account Number															
Customer Name	1)		2)		3)										